

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION**

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, Secretary of the  
United States Department of Health  
and Human Services, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

No. 7:16-cv-108

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION**  
**TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Defendants Sylvia Burwell, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, and the United States Department of Health and Human Services, hereby oppose Plaintiffs' motions for preliminary injunction. A memorandum of points and authorities is attached.

Dated: November 23, 2016

Respectfully Submitted,

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General

JENNIFER D. RICKETTS  
Director, Federal Programs Branch

SHEILA M. LIEBER  
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch

/s/ Adam Grogg  
ADAM GROGG  
EMILY BROOKE NESTLER  
BAILEY W. HEAPS  
Trial Attorneys

United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
20 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
phone: (202) 514-2395  
fax: (202) 616-8470  
email: adam.a.grogg@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for Defendants*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION**

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

No. 7:16-cv-108

SYLVIA BURWELL, Secretary of the  
United States Department of Health  
and Human Services, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**  
**IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
A. Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act .....	4
B. The Regulation Implementing Section 1557 .....	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Concerning The Rule’s Prohibition On Sex Discrimination .....	8
1. Nondiscrimination on the basis of sex in the provision of health care services .....	10
2. Nondiscrimination on the basis of sex in the provision of health insurance coverage .....	11
D. Administrative And Judicial Enforcement Mechanisms Under Section 1557 .....	14
II. Procedural Background.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE INJURY.....	19
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED BECAUSE THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION .....	22
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe.....	23
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	25
1. All Plaintiffs lack standing.....	25
2. CMDA lacks associational standing .....	26
C. Section 1557 Requires Plaintiffs To Adhere To Its Specified Mechanisms For Administrative And Judicial Review .....	28
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS .....	33
A. Plaintiffs’ Administrative Procedure Act Challenges To The Rule Are Not Likely To Succeed .....	33
1. The Rule’s interpretation of Section 1557’s prohibition of sex discrimination as encompassing discrimination based on gender identity should be upheld under <i>Chevron</i> .....	33
2. Plaintiffs’ remaining challenges are meritless .....	42
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Succeed On Their First Amendment Claim Because The Rule Does Not Compel Or Curtail Speech.....	44

C. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Heavy Burden In Attempting A Facial, Pre-Enforcement  
Vagueness Challenge .....46

D. Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim Fails .....47

IV. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR  
DENYING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....48

CONCLUSION.....51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	23
<i>ADT, LLC v. Capital Connect, Inc.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 671 (N.D. Tex. 2015) .....	50
<i>Alenco Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>American Communications Association v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	47
<i>Anderson v. Jackson</i> , 556 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	18, 48
<i>Arizona State Department of Education v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , No. 06-cv-1719, 2007 WL 433581 (D. Ariz. Feb. 6, 2007) .....	30
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	44
<i>Bakersfield City School District of Kern County v. Boyer</i> , 610 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	31
<i>Barnes v. Levitt</i> , 118 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>Baylor County Hospital District v. Burwell</i> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 372 (N.D. Tex. 2016) .....	40
<i>Board of Education of the Highland Local School District v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , No. 2:16-cv-524, 2016 WL 5372349 & n.2 (S.D. Oh. Sept. 26, 2016).....	30, 32, 35
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 775 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>Bowman Transportation, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	43
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	49

*Carcaño v. McCrory*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-236, 2016 WL 4508192 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 26, 2016) ..... 35

*Central & South West Services, Inc. v. EPA*,  
 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 23, 24

*Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council*,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... *passim*

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)..... 36

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 19, 20, 22

*Coit Independence Joint Venture v. FSLIC*,  
 489 U.S. 561 (1989)..... 29

*Cornerstone Christian School v. University Interscholastic League*,  
 563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 28

*Cornish v. Dudas*,  
 540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 49

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 25

*DeAngelis v. El Paso Municipal Police Officers Association*,  
 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 45

*Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite Corp.*,  
 356 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 22

*Elgin v. Department of Treasury*,  
 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012)..... 29, 30, 31, 32

*Ellipse Communications v. Caven*,  
 No. 3:07-cv-1922, 2009 WL 497268 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2009) ..... 50

*FDIC v. Scott*,  
 125 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 29

*Francis v. Brown*,  
 58 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 32

*G.G. v. Gloucester County School Board*,  
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 34, 35

*Giboney v. Empire Store & Ice Co.*,  
336 U.S. 490 (1949)..... 46

*Glenn v. Brumby*,  
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 6

*Gonannies, Inc. v. Goaupair.com, Inc.*,  
464 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Tex. 2006) ..... 50

*Google, Inc. v. Hood*,  
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 18, 22

*Gosney v. Sonora Independent School District*,  
603 F.2d 522 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 47

*Groome Resources Limited, L.L.C. v. Parish of Jefferson*,  
234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 46

*Harris v. McRae*,  
448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 28

*Harkness v. United States*,  
727 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 29, 30

*Hartford-Empire Co. v United States*,  
323 U.S. 386 (1945)..... 50

*Hernandez v. Reno*,  
91 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 49

*House the Homeless, Inc. v. Widnall*,  
94 F.3d 176 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 18

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 26, 27

*Innovation Ventures, LLC v. Ultimate Lifestyles, LLC*,  
No. 4:08-cv-232, 2009 WL 1490588 (E.D. Tex. May 27, 2009) ..... 50

*Jarkesy v. SEC*,  
803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 30



*Jean v. Nelson*,  
472 U.S. 846 (1985)..... 44

*Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.*,  
824 F. Supp. 847 (D. Minn. 1993)..... 45

*Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000*,  
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)..... 44

*League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 50

*Lion Health Services, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 49

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 25, 26

*Mannatech, Inc. v. Wellness Quest, LLC*,  
No. 3:14-cv-2497, 2014 WL 11515729 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2014) ..... 22

*Matrix Partners VIII v. Nat. Res. Recovery*,  
No. 08-cv-547, 2009 WL 175132 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2009) ..... 18

*McCarthy v. Madigan*,  
503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... 29, 31, 32

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*,  
411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... 21

*Miata v. City of Daytona Beach*,  
No. 6:14-cv-1428, 2015 WL 506287 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 6, 2015)..... 47

*Michigan Association of Homes & Services for Aging, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
127 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 31

*NAACP v. Wilmington Med. Ctr., Inc.*,  
453 F. Supp. 330 (D. Del. 1978)..... 31

*National Cable Television Co-op., Inc. v. Lafayette City*,  
No. 10-cv-2254, 2010 WL 4868158 (D. Kan. Nov. 23, 2010) ..... 30

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA*,  
559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 24

*Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder*,  
557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... 3, 44

*Ohio Forestry Association, Inc. v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 23

*Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 36

*Pacheco v. Mineta*,  
448 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 32

*Pension Benefit Guarantee Corp. v. LTV Corp.*,  
496 U.S. 633 (1990)..... 36

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 2, 35, 39

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 45

*Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin*,  
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 46

*Roberts v. Colorado State Board of Agriculture*,  
998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 48

*Rogers v. Windmill Pointe Village Club Association*,  
967 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1992) ..... 49

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 46

*School District of the City of Saginaw v. U.S. Department of Health, Education, & Welfare*,  
431 F. Supp. 147 (E.D. Mich. 1977)..... 31

*Silver Sage Partners, Ltd. v. City of Desert Hot Springs*,  
251 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 48

*Society of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman*,  
959 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1992) (en banc) ..... 28

*Southdown, Inc. v. Moore*,  
686 F. Supp. 595 (S.D. Tex. 1988)..... 48

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	26, 27
<i>Star Satellite, Inc. v. City of Biloxi</i> , 779 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	48
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	25
<i>Students &amp; Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , No. 16-cv-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016) .....	35
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	24
<i>Taylor v. Cohen</i> , 405 F.2d 277 (4th Cir. 1968) .....	31
<i>Texas Independent Producers &amp; Royalty Owners Association v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	22, 23, 29
<i>Texas Office of Public Utility Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	37, 40
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 827 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	23, 25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 7:16-cv-54, 2016 WL 4426495 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	29, 30
<i>Trade Around World of PA v. Shalala</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 653 (W.D. Pa. 2001).....	31
<i>United States v. Hayes International Corp.</i> , 415 F.2d 1038 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	48
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 838 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	3

<i>United Transportation Union v. Foster</i> , 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	49
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	47
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1</i> , No. 16-cv-943, 2016 WL 5239829 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 22, 2016) .....	35
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	2, 19
<i>Zepeda v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	50
<i>Zermeno v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	34, 41

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	17
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	4, 33, 42
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	15
20 U.S.C. § 1683.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	29
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 794a.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 238n.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....	9, 27, 48
42 U.S.C. § 405.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1316.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc .....	17, 31
42 U.S.C. § 13925.....	36
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	10, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	4, 47
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-2 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	9, 27
42 U.S.C. § 6101.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 6104.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 6105.....	15

Pub. L. No. 114-223, 130 Stat. 857 (2016).....	9
Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015).....	9
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	4

**STATE CODES**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 35-196.02.....	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 40-2,190 .....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.5-160.....	20
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.6.....	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-91.....	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-8403.....	20
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 32.005 .....	20
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 20.927.....	20

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....	3
34 C.F.R. § 106.40.....	6
45 C.F.R. § 80.6.....	15
45 C.F.R. § 80.7.....	15, 16
45 C.F.R. § 80.8.....	15, 16
45 C.F.R. § 80.9.....	16
45 C.F.R. § 80.10.....	17
45 C.F.R. § 86.40.....	6
45 C.F.R. pt. 92.....	7, 24
45 C.F.R. § 92.1.....	33
45 C.F.R. § 92.2.....	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 92.4.....	1, 7, 10
45 C.F.R. § 92.7.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 92.101.....	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 92.201.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 92.202.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 92.203.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 92.207.....	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 92.208.....	8, 11
45 C.F.R. § 92.209.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 92.302.....	15

<i>Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities (Final Rule),</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

<i>Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities (Proposed Rule),</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 54,172 (Sept. 8, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

*Request for Information Regarding Nondiscrimination in Certain Health Programs or Activities,*  
78 Fed. Reg. 46,558 (Aug. 1, 2013) ..... 5

*Regulation for the Enforcement of Federal Health Care Provider Conscience Protection Laws,*  
76 Fed. Reg. 9,968 (Feb. 23, 2011) ..... 9

*Statement of Organization, Functions, and Delegations of Authority for the Department of Health and Human Services,*  
45 Fed. Reg. 47,474 (July 15, 1980) ..... 15

*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs and Activities Receiving or Benefiting From Federal Financial Assistance,*  
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128, 24,142 (June 4, 1975)..... 6

*NCD 140.3, Transsexual Surgery,*  
Docket No. A-13-87, 2014 WL 2558402 (HHS DAB May 30, 2014)..... 40

*Mia Macy v. Eric Holder,*  
EEOC Appeal No. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (EEOC Apr. 20, 2012) ..... 6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

American Psychiatric Association, *Gender Dysphoria* (2013) ..... 40

HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, HEALTHCARE EQUALITY INDEX 2014 (2014) ..... 38

INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE, THE HEALTH OF LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, AND TRANSGENDER PEOPLE: BUILDING A FOUNDATION FOR BETTER UNDERSTANDING (2011) ..... 38

LAMBDA LEGAL, WHEN HEALTH CARE ISN’T CARING: TRANSGENDER AND GENDER-NONCONFORMING PEOPLE (2010) ..... 38

TRICARE Policy Manual 6010.57-M ..... 13

WPATH, STANDARDS OF CARE FOR THE HEALTH OF TRANSEXUAL, TRANSGENDER, AND GENDER-NONCONFORMING PEOPLE (7th ed. 2012) ..... 40, 41
